## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
eHarmony, Inc.		12/09/2011	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FertilityAuthority.com, LLC	
Street Address:	150 E. 49th Street, 5th Floor	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10017	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2582966	FERTILE THOUGHTS

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (877)769-7945 650-839-5070 Phone: Email: tmdoctc@fr.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: Lisa Greenwald-Swire Address Line 1: P.O. Box 1022

Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55440-1022 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	24237/FERTILITYTHOUGHTS
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kimberley J. Thompson, Paralegal
Signature:	/Kimberley J. Thompson/
Date:	12/12/2011

#### Total Attachments: 2

source=Release of Security Agreement in Trademarks 2011 12 09#page1.tif source=Release of Security Agreement in Trademarks 2011 12 09#page2.tif

**TRADEMARK** 

# RELEASE OF SECURITY AGREEMENT COVERING INTERESTS IN FERTILITYAUTHORITY.COM, LLC

eHarmony, Inc. ('Secured Party'), hereby releases its security interest in the interests of FertilityAuthority.com, LLC in the trademarked works set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto, created by that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement executed by FertilityAuthority.com, LLC in favor of Secured Party recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 30, 2010, in Reel/Frame 004239/0001.

Dated: December 9, 2011

EHARMONY, INC.

By:

Name: Steve S. Nikkhou

Title: Sr. Director, Legal Affairs

TRADEMARK REEL: 004676 FRAME: 0629

## EXHIBIT A

## DESCRIPTION OF MARKS TO BE RELEASED

FERTILE THOUGHTS
SUPPORTING YOUR FAMILY BUILDING CHALLENGES
FT
FERTILE THOUGHTS Logo

**RECORDED: 12/12/2011** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 004676 FRAME: 0630